

No. 23-35267

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Linda CABELLO GARCIA,  
On behalf of herself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; Alejandro MAYORKAS,  
Secretary of Homeland Security; Ur M. JADDOU, Director, U.S. Citizenship and  
Immigration Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Washington, the Honorable Barbara J. Rothstein, Presiding  
No. 3:22-cv-05984

---

APPELLEES' BRIEF

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy  
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
Director  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
District Court Section

KATHLEEN A. CONNOLLY  
Chief  
Enforcement Unit

ANTHONY D. BIANCO  
Assistant Director

HANS H. CHEN  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
District Court Section  
Enforcement Unit  
P.O. Box 868  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 305-0190  
(202) 305-7000 (facsimile)  
Hans.h.chen@usdoj.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT LAW AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
I. Relevant law .....	4
II. Statement of Facts .....	7
III. Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Standard of review .....	13
II. Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) precludes courts from reviewing USCIS’s denial of Ms. Cabello’s adjustment application.....	14
A. Standards for dismissal under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)...	15
B. Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) precludes the Court from considering a challenge to USCIS’s adjustment denial.....	16
1. Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) precludes courts from reviewing adjustment applications filed by individuals not in removal proceedings .....	17
2. Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) precludes courts from reviewing any aspect of adjustment adjudications, even those characterized as policies or practices .....	32
C. Broad application of the jurisdictional bar at section 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) raises no constitutional issues .....	34

1. Precluding judicial review of discretionary adjustment adjudications raises no colorable constitutional claims.....	35
2. Precluding judicial review of adjustment decisions made outside of removal proceedings does not offend separation of powers .....	38
3. Because this action does not seek release from custody, the Suspension Clause has no application to this case.....	43
D. Ms. Cabello cites inapposite precepts of statutory interpretation that fail to overcome the plain language of section 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	44
1. The canon of constitutional avoidance has no application to this case ....	44
2. The doctrine of absurdity does not permit the Court to consider questions not before it.....	46
3. The plain language of section 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) overcomes the presumption favoring judicial review .....	49
III. USCIS’s adjustment decisions are independently unreviewable because they are committed to agency discretion by law.....	50
IV. Ms. Cabello’s challenge to USCIS’s requirement that she submit a medical examination and vaccination record fails to state a legally cognizable claim.	51
A. Standards for dismissal under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)...	51
B. This challenge to USCIS’s medical examination and vaccination record requirement fails to state a cognizable claim.....	52
CONCLUSION .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abuzeid v. Mayorkas</i> , 62 F.4th 578 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	22, <i>passim</i>
<i>Ahmed v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 22-cv-60141, 2022 WL 2032301 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2022).....	51
<i>ANA Int’l, Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	51, 52
<i>Ayanian v. Garland</i> , 64 F.4th 1074 (9th Cir. 2023).....	5, 36, 50
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) .....	25
<i>Bansal v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigr. Servs.</i> , No. 4:21-cv-3203, 2021 WL 4553017 (D. Neb. Oct. 5, 2021) .....	47
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , No. 16-cv-4756, 2018 WL 333515 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2018).....	14
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947) .....	24
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	43
<i>Britkovyy v. Mayorkas</i> , 60 F.4th 1024 (7th Cir. 2023).....	25, 27, 28, 31, 42

*Carlson v. Comm’r*,  
712 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1983).....26

*Chaudhari v. Mayorkas*,  
No. 22-cv-0047, 2023 WL 1822000 (D. Utah Feb. 8, 2023).....23

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 53, 54

*City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....54

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....37

*Clark v. Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005) ..... 45, 46

*Couch v. Telescope Inc.*,  
611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010).....15

*Crowell v. Benson*,  
285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....41

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....39

*Department of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigiam*,  
140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020) ..... 43, 44

*Doe v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. 22-11818, 2023 WL 2564856 (11th Cir. Mar. 20, 2023)..... 23, 25, 27, 31, 51

*Ekimian v. I.N.S.*,  
303 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002).....51

*Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.*,  
505 U.S. 469 (1992) ..... 29, 31

*Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.*,  
423 U.S. 326 (1976) .....54

*Fernandes v. Miller*,  
 No. 22-cv-12335, 2023 WL 1424171 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 31, 2023) .....24

*Fernandez v. Brock*,  
 840 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1988).....53

*Flyers Rts. Educ. Fund, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 957 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....57

*Fort Vancouver Plywood Co. v. United States*,  
 747 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1984).....14

*Garcia v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
 No. 3:22-cv-5984, 2023 WL 2969323 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 17, 2023) .....10

*Gebhardt v. Nielsen*,  
 879 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 20, *passim*

*Golden Nugget, Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch., Inc.*,  
 828 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 13, 14

*Gon v. Gonzales*,  
 534 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2008) .....37

*Greenwood v. F.A.A.*,  
 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994).....35

*Guillory v. County of Orange*,  
 731 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir.1984) .....14

*Hacienda Valley Mobile Ests. v. City of Morgan Hill*,  
 353 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2003).....13

*Hassan v. Chertoff*,  
 593 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2010).....19

*Herman Fam. Revocable Tr. v. Teddy Bear*,  
 254 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2001) .....15

*Hernandez v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services*,  
 No. 22-cv-904, 2022 WL 17338961 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 30, 2022).....18

*Herrera v. Garland*,  
 No. 21-17052, 2022 WL 17101156 (9th Cir. Nov. 22, 2022)..... 5, 20

*I.N.S. v. St. Cyr*,  
 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....45

*Iancu v. Brunetti*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....45

*In re Cavanaugh*,  
 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 21, 45

*In re Dynamic Random Access Memory Antitrust Litig.*,  
 546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....15

*In re Ford Motor Co./Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.*,  
 264 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2001).....15

*J.M.O. v. United States*,  
 3 F.4th 1061 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 5, 22, 36, 55

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....46

*Jilin Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Chertoff*,  
 447 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006) .....30

*Kelton Arms Condo. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Homestead Ins. Co.*,  
 346 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2003).....22

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
 558 U.S. 233 (2010) ..... 49, 50

*Lee v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
 592 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 18, 19, 23, 27

*Linares v. Garland*,  
 No. 20-71582, 2023 WL 4341452 (9th Cir. July 5, 2023).....48

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....38

*Ex parte McCardle*,  
74 U.S. 506 (1869) ..... 39, 46

*McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.*,  
498 U.S. 479 (1991) ..... 41, 42

*Mejia Rodriguez v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
562 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 26, 30

*Mendoza-Linares v. Garland*,  
51 F.4th 1146 (9th Cir. 2022).....40

*Molina Herrera v. Garland*,  
570 F. Supp. 3d 750 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....5

*Morina v. Mayorkas*,  
No. 22-cv-02994, 2023 WL 22617 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2023) .....24

*Munoz v. Ashcroft*,  
339 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 36, 37

*N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.*,  
301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....40

*Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley*,  
524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....48

*New York v. Ferber*,  
458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....47

*Oloteo v. Immigr. & Naturalization Serv.*,  
643 F.2d 679 (9th Cir. 1981).....29

*Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger*,  
437 U.S. 365 (1978) .....15

*Patel v. Garland*,  
142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022) ..... 1, *passim*

*Perez v. Wolf*,  
943 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2019).....49

*Poursina v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
936 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2019).....19

*Productos Varios v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
638 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....45

*Rabinovych v. Mayorkas*,  
624 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D. Mass. 2022)..... 23, 31

*Rashtabadi v. I.N.S.*,  
23 F.3d 1562 (9th Cir. 1994).....55

*Reconstruction Finance Corp. v. Bankers Trust Co.*,  
318 U.S. 163 (1943) .....40

*Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....41

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....40

*Sanchez v. Mayorkas*,  
141 S. Ct. 1809 (2021) .....20

*Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei*,  
345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....37

*Sheldon v. Sill*,  
49 U.S. 441 (1850) .....39

*Tang v. Reno*,  
77 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1996).....18

*Torres-Aguilar v. I.N.S.*,  
246 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2001).....36

*Tourus Records, Inc. v. D.E.A.*,  
259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....57

*Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales*,  
545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....35

*United States v. Fiorillo*,  
186 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1999).....49

*United States v. Osuna-Alvarez*,  
788 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2015).....25

*United States v. Schopp*,  
938 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2019).....25

*United States v. Texas*,  
143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023) .....47

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....54

*Ye v. INS*,  
214 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2000).....22

*Zarrabian v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
No. 21-cv-1962, 2023 WL 2375248 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2023) .....23

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....39

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2 .....39

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 11, 50, 51

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....52

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U) .....4, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(A) ..... 53, 54

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(E).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1).....28

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) .....	40
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) .....	17, 21, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i).....	1, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....	28, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1255 .....	16, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(2) .....	56
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m) .....	4, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)(1) .....	4, 5, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)(1)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)(1)(B) .....	5, 13, 52, 54, 56
8 U.S.C. § 1259 .....	56
8 U.S.C. § 1503(a)(2).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigration Responsibility Act of 1996 Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996).....	26
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act, Pub. L. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000) .....	4
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 (2005) .....	26, 29
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....	11, 15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 3, 51, 52

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. §§ 2.1 ..... 5, 30

8 C.F.R. § 245.1 .....7

8 C.F.R. § 245.2(a)(1).....28

8 C.F.R. § 245.24(d) .....6

8 C.F.R. § 245.24(d)(1)..... 6, 53

8 C.F.R. § 245.24(d)(10)..... 6, 53

8 C.F.R. § 245.24(d)(11)..... 6, 53, 54, 56

8 C.F.R. § 245.24(f) .....50

8 C.F.R. § 245.24(k) .....7

8 C.F.R. § 1003.10(b) .....30

**Other Authorities**

*2A Sutherland Statutory Construction* § 47:14 (7th ed. 2007).....25

The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Lawrence Goldman ed., 2008).....38
